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Technische Daten

Motor: Vorderrad-Motor mit 250 Watt Leistung
Akku: 36 V / 6.6 Ah Lithium Ionen mit Samsung Zellen
Ladezeit: ca. 5 Stunden
Bremsen: Scheibenbremse hinten, elektrische Bremse vorne
Ausstattung: Glocke, Frontlicht, Rücklicht, Reflektoren,  

Reflektorstreifen, LED Display
Eigengewicht: 13 kg
Maximale Zuladung: 100 kg
Maximale Geschwindigkeit: ca. 23 km/h*
Maximale Reichweite: ca. 20 km*
Reifen: 8,5ˮ Luftreifen vorne und hinten
Produktgröße: 1080 x 430 x 1140 mm
Produktgröße gefaltet: 1080 x 430 x 490 mm
*Richtwerte, bei einem Benutzergewicht von ca. 75 kg und voll geladenem Akku, auf glatten,  
  ebenen Fahrbahnen und unter optimalen Temperaturverhältnissen (10°C - 30°C).
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Zeichenerklärung 

WARNUNG!

Enthält wichtige Informationen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 

ACHTUNG!

Enthält wichtige Informationen, um Schäden am Produkt zu ver-
meiden.

HINWEIS!

Macht Sie beim Lesen der Bedienungsanleitung auf wichtige
Informationen und Hinweise aufmerksam.

Einleitung

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des E-Scooters ESA 1900!  

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch,  
bevor Sie den E-Scooter in Betrieb nehmen und vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass er ordnungsgemäß und den Anweisungen ent-
sprechend verwendet wird.  

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung für die weitere Verwen-
dung auf. Geben Sie den E-Scooter nur mit der Bedienungs-
anleitung an Dritte weiter.

Der Hersteller behält sich Änderungen des Produktes vor. 
Die Bedienungsanleitung und Abbildungen darin können je nach 
Modell abweichen. 

Wir wünschen viel Freude mit dem E-Scooter ESA 1900!
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1. Electric scooter and  Accessories

Please carefully check the product in the package is in good 
condition.Please contact the after-sale service department in 
case of loss or damage.

Operation manual

Accessories

Charger

screw*4 Key wrench*3Fitting for wheels swap

EN-1 EN-2

EN
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Verpackungsinhalt

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Der E-Scooter ESA 1900 ist ein für eine Person konzipiertes 
Fahrzeug (Funfahrzeug) zur Personenbeförderung.

Der E-Scooter ist ausschließlich für den Privatgebrauch 
und nicht für den gewerblichen Betrieb geeignet.

Verwenden Sie den E-Scooter nur wie in dieser Bedienungs-
anleitung beschrieben. Jede andere Verwendung gilt als nicht 
bestimmungsgemäß und kann zu Sachschäden oder sogar zu 
Personenschäden führen.

Der Hersteller oder Inverkehrbringer übernimmt keine Haftung 
für Schäden, die durch nicht bestimmungsgemäßen oder un-
sachgemäßen Gebrauch entstanden sind.

Benutzerhandbuch

Ladegerät

Innensechskantschlüssel x 3

Schraube zur 
 Lenkstangenbefestigung x 4

E-Scooter ESA 1900
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• Bitte halten Sie sich strikt an die in der Anleitung angeführ-
ten Sicherheitsbestimmungen. Der Produzent oder Inver-
kehrbringer kann nicht verantwortlich gemacht werden für 
jegliche Art von Vermögens-, Personen- oder Sachschäden, 
Unfälle und Rechtsstreitigkeiten, die durch die Verletzung 
der Sicherheitsbestimmungen verursacht worden sind. Die 
Haftung ist immer auf den Anschaffungswert des E-Scooters 
beschränkt.

• Bitte überprüfen Sie Ihren E-Scooter vor jeder Fahrt (siehe 
Kapitel Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung).

• Bei sichtbarer Beschädigung, beschädigtem Netzkabel oder 
Stecker darf der E-Scooter nicht benutzt werden.

• Es ist untersagt den E-Scooter zu modifizieren.
• Reparaturen dürfen nur durch von KSR Group GmbH 

autorisiertes Fachpersonal erfolgen. Bei eingenständig 
durchgeführten Reparaturen, unsachgemäßem Anschluss 
oder falscher Bedienung sind die Haftungs- und Garantie-
ansprüche ausgeschlossen.

• Tragen Sie immer einen Sicherheitshelm, angemessene Klei-
dung, Schutzausrüstung und Schuhe mit flachen Absätzen.

• Halten Sie die Lenkstange während der Fahrt mit beiden Hän-
den.

• Üben Sie das Fahren mit dem E-Scooter auf freiem, ebenen 
Gelände.

• Der E-Scooter ist nicht für Personen unter 12 Jahren geeignet.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG!
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• Bitte lesen Sie sich die Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungs-
anleitung genau durch. Dies soll dazu beitragen, eventuelle 
Risiken zu minimieren. Bitte beachten Sie, dass auch wenn 
Sie die Anweisungen dieses Handbuches vollständig be-
folgen, ein gewisses Restrisiko bei der Benutzung des 
E-Scooters besteht. Passen Sie Ihre Geschwindigkeit immer 
der aktuellen Situation an, damit Unfälle und Verletzungen 
weitgehend ausgeschlossen werden können. 

• Der E-Scooter wurde entworfen, um eine Person mit einem 
Maximalgewicht von 100 kg zu transportieren.

• Der E-Scooter ist für die Verwendung auf flachen, trocke-
nen Oberflächen geeignet. Fahren Sie nicht durch Wasser, 
während Regen, in der Nacht, oder während schlechten 
Sichtbedingungen.

• Der E-Scooter eignet sich nicht für Stunts – 
VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT zu springen oder irgendwelche 
gefährlichen Manöver durchzuführen.

• Lassen Sie den E-Scooter nicht im Freien. Zur Aufbewah-
rung wählen Sie bitte einen trockenen dunklen Ort.

• Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Fahrt, dass alle Bolzen fest an-
gezogen sind.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass während der Fahrt keine in Bewe-
gung befindlichen Teile berührt werden, um Verletzungen zu 
vermeiden.

• Der E-Scooter ist ein für eine Person konzipiertes Fahrzeug 
(Funfahrzeug) zur Personenbeförderung.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG!
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• Laut StVO (gültig nur in Österreich) hat sich jeder Teilnehmer 
des öffentlichen Straßenverkehrs so zu verhalten, dass kein 
anderer Verkehrsteilnehmer gefährdet, geschädigt, belästigt 
bzw. behindert wird. Um Ihren E-Scooter im öffentlichen 
Straßenverkehr betreiben zu dürfen, muss er den gesetz-
lichen Richtlinien entsprechen. Grundsätzlich muss der 
E-Scooter mit zwei voneinander unabhängig funktionieren-
den Bremsen, mit einer Klingel, mit einem hell leuchtenden 
Scheinwerfer, der die Fahrbahn nach vorne mit weißem oder 
hellgelbem, ruhendem Licht beleuchtet, mit einem roten 
Rücklicht und Reflektorstreifen ausgestattet sein. 

• Erkundigen Sie sich vor der Inbetriebnahme Ihres E-Scoo-
ters über die aktuellen rechtlichen Grundlagen Ihrer Region. 
Wenden Sie sich dazu an die zuständigen Behörden.

• Der E-Scooter ist mit einem Lithium Ionen Akku ausgestattet. 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass es in einigen Ländern gesonderte 
Vorschriften für den Transport von Lithium Ionen Akkus gibt.

• Die beste Betriebstemperatur des Akkus liegt zwischen 
10°C und 30°C. Darüber und auch darunter verschlechtert 
sich die Leistungsabgabe, dies führt zu einer reduzierten 
Reichweite.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG!
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Allgemeine Informationen

Bremshebel 
(Scheibenbremse)

Elektrische Bremse

Ladebuchse

Seitenständer

Scheibenbremse

Rücklicht

Falt-Riegel 

Daumengas 

Display
Licht

Glocke

Faltmechanismus

Motor
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Vorbereitung

Befestigen Sie die Lenksäule 
und klappen Sie den Seiten-
ständer aus.

Verwenden Sie den Innen-
sechskantschlüssel M3, um 
die Lenkstange mit den 4 
Schrauben zu fixieren.

Setzen Sie die Lenkstange auf 
die Lenksäule.

2. Function schematic

Headlight

Folding mechanism Black and rear lights

Disc brake

Wheel motor

Bell

Charging port

Clamp

Kick stand

Disc brake lever
Accelerator

Electric brake
LCD display

3. Assembly

Control Panel

On/off switch
Battery indicator
Speed display

1. Fix the head handle bar and put down the kickstand.

3. Use the hexagonal wrench in the package 
box to lock the screws on both sides.

2. Install the handle bar into the front tube.

4. Check the power ON/OFF,when the installation 
is completed.

EN-3 EN-4

There is a speed display shows the scooter current speed.

There are 4 LED indicators shows the battery power.With the consumption of the battery,the number of LED indicators displayed will 
reduce.The number of LED indicators displayed will finally become zero with the consumption of the battery.When there is only one 
LED indicator,the power is about to run out, please recharge it before the use.The fourth LED indicator shows the speed mode 
too,when it's green,the scooter is in low speed mode(max speed 18KM/H),when it's white,the scooter is in high speed mode(max 
speed 25KM/H),and you can change the speed mode by quick press the power button twice.

Operation for the power button:
click→turn on the scooter
click→turn on both front and back light(when braking,back light keeps on,not flash))
click→turn off both front and back light(when braking,back light keeps on,not flash)
press for 3 seconds→turn off the scooter

00
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Verbinden Sie das Kabel aus 
der Lenkstange mit dem Ka-
bel aus der Lenksäule.
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Displayfunktionen 

Am Display werden folgende Daten angezeigt:

1. Aktuelle Geschwindigkeit (km/h)
2. Akkuladestand
3. Geschwindigkeitsmodus (ECO- / Normalbetrieb)

Die 4 LED zeigen den aktuellen Ladestand des Akkus.
Leuchtet nur noch die unterste der 4 LED‘s, muss der E-Scooter 
ausgeschalten und geladen werden.

Die unterste LED gibt den Geschwindikeitsmodus an:

• Leuchtet die LED Grün, ist der ECO Modus aktiviert.
Zum Schonen des Akkus ist die Geschwindigkeit auf 18 km/h 
begrenzt.

• Leuchtet die LED Weiß, befindet sich der E-Scooter im 
Normalbetrieb.

Geschwindigkeit
Akkuladestand 

Ein/Aus Schalter

Drücken Sie den Ein/Aus-Schalter:

1. einmal kurz zum Einschalten
2. während des Betriebs einmal kurz, um die Beleuchtung ein 

oder aus zu schalten
3. während des Betriebs zweimal kurz, um den ECO Modus 

ein oder aus zu schalten
4. für ca. 3 Sekunden durchgehend zum Ausschalten
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Akkuhandhabung

Den Akku aufladen:

1. Die Ladebuchse befindet sich wie abgebildet am vorderen 
Ende des Trittbretts (Abb. 1).

2. Öffnen Sie die Schutzkappe der Ladebuchse (Abb. 2).
3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Ladebuchse und das Lade-

gerät trocken sind. 
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der E-scooter ausgeschaltet ist.
5. Verbinden Sie das Ladekabel mit der Ladebuchse (Abb.3). 
6. Verbinden Sie den Netzstecker des Ladegeräts mit einer 

geeigneten Wandsteckdose (220 - 240 V / 50 - 60 Hz).
7. Das Ladelicht auf dem Ladegerät leuchtet beim Laden Rot.
8. Wechselt das Ladelicht von Rot auf Grün, ist der der Akku 

aufgeladen. In diesem Fall sollte das Laden beendet werden.
9. Trennen Sie das Ladegerät vom Stromnetz und vom E-Scoo-

ter. 
10. Schließen Sie die Schutzkappe der Ladebuchse (Abb. 4).

Disc brake lever

Accelerator
Electric brake

4. Charging 

5. Driving learning

Open the rubber plug

Always wear a helmet and safty gear so to 
avoid falling and injury during the  driving 
learning,as shown in the figure. 

1. Turn the power on,and check the battery indicator.

2. One foot stands on the pedal and the other 
foot slide on the ground.

Insert the charging plug in Fill and fix the rubber 
plug after the charging

EN-5 EN-6

3. When the electric scooter begins to glide, the 
other foot shall step on the pedal,and then the 
the accelerator shall be gentlely pressed when 
the foot is stable (only accelerate when the 
scooter speed is beyond 3km/h).

4. Loose the accelerator to reduce the speed
slowly, grasp the disc brake lever or electric 
brake tightly for emergency brake.

5. Tilt the body weight toward the turning 
direction lightly and slowly rotate the handle.

00
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Akkuhandhabung

WARNUNG!

• Den Akku niemals aus dem E-Scooter entnehmen.
• Laden Sie den Akku alle 2 Monate mindestens 1 Stunde, 

auch wenn der E-Scooter nicht in Verwendung war, sonst 
verliert er an Kapazität.

• Regelmäßiges Laden bewahrt den Akku vor Tiefentladung.
• Den Akku niemals erhitzen oder ins offene Feuer werfen.
• Akkuzellen niemals über den Hausmüll entsorgen.
• Akkukontakte niemals mit Nässe in Berührung bringen.
• Die optimale Betriebstemperatur des Akkus liegt zwischen 

10°C und 30°C. Darüber und auch darunter verschlechtert 
sich die Leistungsabgabe, dies führt zu einer reduzierten 
Reichweite.

• Der E-Scooter darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Ladegerät 
geladen werden. Achten Sie auf die korrekte Spannungsver-
sorgung (220 - 240 V / 50 - 60 Hz).

• Bei Beschädigungen am Ladekabel darf der E-Scooter nicht 
geladen werden. Wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst.

• Die Lebensdauer und Leistung eines Akkus sind abhängig von 
seinem Alter, der Pflege und wie oft dieser in Verwendung war. 

• Für eine optimale Akkulebensdauer laden und lagern Sie 
den E-Scooter in einem trockenen und sauberen Umfeld, am 
besten bei 7-15°C Raumtemperatur.

• Die Ladezeit des E-Scooters beträgt bis zu 5 Stunden. Bleibt 
das Ladegerät dauerhaft mit dem Akku und dem Stromnetz 
verbunden, wirkt sich das negativ auf die Akkulebensdauer 
aus.

• Während des Ladevorgangs dürfen der E-Scooter und das 
Ladegerät nicht abgedeckt werden.
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Akkuhandhabung

• Lithium Akkus haben je nach Ladezustand einen Gefrierpunkt 
von ca. -20°C bis -25°C. Gefriert eine Akkuzelle ist diese un-
wiederbringlich zerstört und der ganze Akku muss getauscht 
werden. Wie auch bei konventionellen Akkus verliert ein 
Lithium Akku bei niedrigen Temperaturen an Kapazität.

• Im Vergleich zu anderen Akkumodellen haben Lithium Ionen 
Akkus eine sehr geringe Selbstentladung und einen sehr 
geringen Memory Effekt, jedoch müssen diese periodisch 
geladen werden. 

• Bitte beachten Sie, dass ein tief entladener Akku irreparabel 
zerstört ist und kostenpflichtig ausgetauscht werden muss. 
Deswegen sollte der Akku auch im Betrieb niemals vollständig 
entladen werden.

WARNUNG!
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Inbetriebnahme

Vor dem Start

Tragen Sie zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit  
einen Schutzhelm und Protektoren.

Disc brake lever

Accelerator
Electric brake

4. Charging 

5. Driving learning

Open the rubber plug

Always wear a helmet and safty gear so to 
avoid falling and injury during the  driving 
learning,as shown in the figure. 

1. Turn the power on,and check the battery indicator.

2. One foot stands on the pedal and the other 
foot slide on the ground.

Insert the charging plug in Fill and fix the rubber 
plug after the charging

EN-5 EN-6

3. When the electric scooter begins to glide, the 
other foot shall step on the pedal,and then the 
the accelerator shall be gentlely pressed when 
the foot is stable (only accelerate when the 
scooter speed is beyond 3km/h).

4. Loose the accelerator to reduce the speed
slowly, grasp the disc brake lever or electric 
brake tightly for emergency brake.

5. Tilt the body weight toward the turning 
direction lightly and slowly rotate the handle.

00

• Tragen Sie bei der Fahrt bequeme Freizeit- oder Sportbe-
kleidung und Schuhe mit flachen Absätzen.

• Sorgen Sie vor der ersten Fahrt für großzügige Platzver-
hältnissse und achten Sie darauf, dass keine Hindernise im 
Weg sind.

• Überprüfen Sie den E-Scooter vor jeder Fahrt (siehe Kapitel 
Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung).

• Klappen Sie vor der Fahrt den Seitenständer ein, andernfalls 
kann es zu Unfällen und Verletzungen kommen.

• Schalten Sie den E-Scooter und die Beleuchtung ein (siehe 
Kapitel Displayfunktionen).
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Inbetriebnahme

Erste Schritte

• Zum Beschleunigen benutzen Sie das Daumengas.
• Benutzen Sie zum Bremsen:

1. die Hinterradscheibenbremse (Bremshebel)
2. die elektrische Vorderradbremse (Daumenbremse)

Disc brake lever

Accelerator
Electric brake

4. Charging 

5. Driving learning

Open the rubber plug

Always wear a helmet and safty gear so to 
avoid falling and injury during the  driving 
learning,as shown in the figure. 

1. Turn the power on,and check the battery indicator.

2. One foot stands on the pedal and the other 
foot slide on the ground.

Insert the charging plug in Fill and fix the rubber 
plug after the charging

EN-5 EN-6

3. When the electric scooter begins to glide, the 
other foot shall step on the pedal,and then the 
the accelerator shall be gentlely pressed when 
the foot is stable (only accelerate when the 
scooter speed is beyond 3km/h).

4. Loose the accelerator to reduce the speed
slowly, grasp the disc brake lever or electric 
brake tightly for emergency brake.

5. Tilt the body weight toward the turning 
direction lightly and slowly rotate the handle.

00

Bremshebel 
(Hinterradscheibenbremse)

Daumenbremse
(Elektrische Vorderradbremse) Daumengas 

Nach der Fahrt

• Schalten Sie den E-Scooter immer aus.
• Laden Sie den E-Scooter nach jeder Fahrt auf.
• Beachten Sie bitte die Hinweise zur Aufbewahrung (siehe 

Kapitel Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung).
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Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung

• Bitte überprüfen Sie vor jeder Fahrt, ob alle Schrauben bzw. 
selbstsichernde Befestigungselemente sowie Schnellspan-
ner angezogen sind und die Verriegelung vom Faltmchanis-
mus der Lenksäule gut eingerastet ist.

• Achten Sie auf den empfohlenen Reifendruck von 2,5 bar.
• Verwenden Sie zur Grundreinigung des E-Scooters aus-

schließlich ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch. Verschmutzungen, 
die auf diese Art nicht zu entfernen sind, können mit Kunst-
stoffpolitur entfernt werden. Beachten Sie hierbei die Anga-
ben des Herstellers.

HINWEIS!

• Verwenden Sie niemals Alkohol, Reinigungsbenzin, Azeton 
oder andere ätzende und flüchtige chemische Lösungs-
mittel, welche die Oberflächen angreifen. Diese Substanzen 
können das Aussehen und die äußere oder interne Struktur 
beschädigen.

• Reinigen Sie den E-Scooter niemals mit einem starken Was-
serstrahl oder Hochdruckreiniger. 

WARNUNG!

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der E-Scooter ausgeschaltet 
und die Ladebuchsenschutzkappe geschlossen ist, bevor 
Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen, andernfalls setzen Sie 
sich der Gefahr eines Stromschlags aus bzw. könnte der 
E-Scooter Schaden nehmen.



17

• Bewahren Sie Ihren E-Scooter an einem trockenen und 
kühlen Ort auf.

• Ein gepflegter Akku kann selbst nach vielen Kilometern noch 
gute Leistung bringen. Laden Sie den Akku nach jeder Fahrt 
auf und vermeiden Sie es, den Akku “leer” zu fahren. 

• Beachten Sie die Hinweise im Kapitel Akkuhandhabung.

HINWEIS!

• Nicht im Freien aufbewahren. Wird der E-Scooter dauerhaft 
der Sonne, heißer oder kalter Umgebung ausgesetzt, be-
schleunigt dies die Alterung der Oberflächen und verringert 
die Lebensdauer des Akkus.

• Vergessen Sie nicht, den E-Scooter nach jeder Fahrt auszu-
schalten und den Akku zu laden. Wenn der Akku tiefentladen 
ist, sind die Zellen irreparabel beschädigt. Schäden, die auf 
Grund von falscher Handhabung entstehen, sind nicht durch 
die Garantie gedeckt. Das Entfernen oder Öffnen des Akkus 
ist untersagt.

Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung
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Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung

8. Safety Instructions 9. Folding&Unfolding

EN-11 EN-12

1.An electric scooter is a sport entertainment tool that is not a vehicle.However,when you drive it into the public areas, it will 
also show a vehicle property, so there also exsits possible security risks for the electric scooter like other vehicles.Strictly follow 
the instructions in the manual so to keep your and others’safty as possible and follow the traffic regulations and codes of the 
nation,provinces and cities during your driving.

2.At the same time,you need to understand that when you drive on public roads or other public places,you may face risks 
caused by illegal driving/ improper operation by others or transport tools even if you fully follow this safe driving guide .Just as 
that we may be hurt by other vehicles during walking or riding a bike,when we drive the electric scoolter,like all the other 
vehicles,the faster the speed is,the longer distance it takes to brake,and the emergency brake on some smooth ground may 
also cause wheels to slip and then loose balance or even fall.Therefore,it is important to keep vigilance,keep a proper speed, 
and maintain a reasonable safe distance from other vehicle while driving. Please stay vigilant and drive at low speeds before 
driving into unfamiliar areas.

3.Please respect the road rights of pedestrians when driving. Avoid frightening passers-by,especially children.Please ring the 
bell and slow down when passing through pedestrians. Try to drive throng from the left side of the pedestrians (suitable for the 
country where the vehicle is driven on the right). Keep driving in the right side and reduce the speed when facing the pedestri-
ans.

4.Please strictly follow the safety instructions of this manual,when driving in China and other countries and regions where there 
are no relevant national standards and regulations for electric scooters.The Company shall not be directly and severally liable 
for any property or personal loss, accidents,legal disputes,and any other adverse events resulted by conflicts of interest caused 
by the acts warned in this Manual.

5.Do not lend electric scooters to the ones who can not operate so to avoid injury.When lend the electric scooter to a 
friend,please be responsible for his or her safety,teach him or her how to drive and remind him or her to wear helmet and 
safety gear.

6.Please carry out a basic inspection of the electric scooter before each driving. If you find that some sparts are loosen,the 
battery life significantly reduced, tires slowly leaking or excessive wear and tear,abnormal conditions such as abnormal 
steering noise or failure,please stop using it immediately and do not drive by force.Please call after-sale department for 
professional guidance or maintenance services.

When folding the scooter,switch off the electric scooter,loosen the lock lever and lower the pole,lock the bell clip with the hook 
on the rear fender; When unfolding the scooter, unlock the bell clip from the hook on rear fender,then hold the pole into vertical 
position, and fix the folding mechanism.

Move the folded scooter by holding the front tube tightly with one hand or two hands.

Für den Transport und die platzsparende Aufbewahrung lässt 
sich der E-Scooter falten. Gehen Sie dazu wie folgt vor:

1. Öffnen Sie die Verriegelung 
an der Lenksäule.

8. Safety Instructions 9. Folding&Unfolding

EN-11 EN-12

1.An electric scooter is a sport entertainment tool that is not a vehicle.However,when you drive it into the public areas, it will 
also show a vehicle property, so there also exsits possible security risks for the electric scooter like other vehicles.Strictly follow 
the instructions in the manual so to keep your and others’safty as possible and follow the traffic regulations and codes of the 
nation,provinces and cities during your driving.

2.At the same time,you need to understand that when you drive on public roads or other public places,you may face risks 
caused by illegal driving/ improper operation by others or transport tools even if you fully follow this safe driving guide .Just as 
that we may be hurt by other vehicles during walking or riding a bike,when we drive the electric scoolter,like all the other 
vehicles,the faster the speed is,the longer distance it takes to brake,and the emergency brake on some smooth ground may 
also cause wheels to slip and then loose balance or even fall.Therefore,it is important to keep vigilance,keep a proper speed, 
and maintain a reasonable safe distance from other vehicle while driving. Please stay vigilant and drive at low speeds before 
driving into unfamiliar areas.

3.Please respect the road rights of pedestrians when driving. Avoid frightening passers-by,especially children.Please ring the 
bell and slow down when passing through pedestrians. Try to drive throng from the left side of the pedestrians (suitable for the 
country where the vehicle is driven on the right). Keep driving in the right side and reduce the speed when facing the pedestri-
ans.

4.Please strictly follow the safety instructions of this manual,when driving in China and other countries and regions where there 
are no relevant national standards and regulations for electric scooters.The Company shall not be directly and severally liable 
for any property or personal loss, accidents,legal disputes,and any other adverse events resulted by conflicts of interest caused 
by the acts warned in this Manual.

5.Do not lend electric scooters to the ones who can not operate so to avoid injury.When lend the electric scooter to a 
friend,please be responsible for his or her safety,teach him or her how to drive and remind him or her to wear helmet and 
safety gear.

6.Please carry out a basic inspection of the electric scooter before each driving. If you find that some sparts are loosen,the 
battery life significantly reduced, tires slowly leaking or excessive wear and tear,abnormal conditions such as abnormal 
steering noise or failure,please stop using it immediately and do not drive by force.Please call after-sale department for 
professional guidance or maintenance services.

When folding the scooter,switch off the electric scooter,loosen the lock lever and lower the pole,lock the bell clip with the hook 
on the rear fender; When unfolding the scooter, unlock the bell clip from the hook on rear fender,then hold the pole into vertical 
position, and fix the folding mechanism.

Move the folded scooter by holding the front tube tightly with one hand or two hands.

2. Kippen Sie die Lenksäule 
vorsichtig nach hinten und 
fixieren den Clip der Lenk-
stange (vor der Klingel) 
am Falt-Riegel des hinte-
ren Kotflügels.

8. Safety Instructions 9. Folding&Unfolding

EN-11 EN-12

1.An electric scooter is a sport entertainment tool that is not a vehicle.However,when you drive it into the public areas, it will 
also show a vehicle property, so there also exsits possible security risks for the electric scooter like other vehicles.Strictly follow 
the instructions in the manual so to keep your and others’safty as possible and follow the traffic regulations and codes of the 
nation,provinces and cities during your driving.

2.At the same time,you need to understand that when you drive on public roads or other public places,you may face risks 
caused by illegal driving/ improper operation by others or transport tools even if you fully follow this safe driving guide .Just as 
that we may be hurt by other vehicles during walking or riding a bike,when we drive the electric scoolter,like all the other 
vehicles,the faster the speed is,the longer distance it takes to brake,and the emergency brake on some smooth ground may 
also cause wheels to slip and then loose balance or even fall.Therefore,it is important to keep vigilance,keep a proper speed, 
and maintain a reasonable safe distance from other vehicle while driving. Please stay vigilant and drive at low speeds before 
driving into unfamiliar areas.

3.Please respect the road rights of pedestrians when driving. Avoid frightening passers-by,especially children.Please ring the 
bell and slow down when passing through pedestrians. Try to drive throng from the left side of the pedestrians (suitable for the 
country where the vehicle is driven on the right). Keep driving in the right side and reduce the speed when facing the pedestri-
ans.

4.Please strictly follow the safety instructions of this manual,when driving in China and other countries and regions where there 
are no relevant national standards and regulations for electric scooters.The Company shall not be directly and severally liable 
for any property or personal loss, accidents,legal disputes,and any other adverse events resulted by conflicts of interest caused 
by the acts warned in this Manual.

5.Do not lend electric scooters to the ones who can not operate so to avoid injury.When lend the electric scooter to a 
friend,please be responsible for his or her safety,teach him or her how to drive and remind him or her to wear helmet and 
safety gear.

6.Please carry out a basic inspection of the electric scooter before each driving. If you find that some sparts are loosen,the 
battery life significantly reduced, tires slowly leaking or excessive wear and tear,abnormal conditions such as abnormal 
steering noise or failure,please stop using it immediately and do not drive by force.Please call after-sale department for 
professional guidance or maintenance services.

When folding the scooter,switch off the electric scooter,loosen the lock lever and lower the pole,lock the bell clip with the hook 
on the rear fender; When unfolding the scooter, unlock the bell clip from the hook on rear fender,then hold the pole into vertical 
position, and fix the folding mechanism.

Move the folded scooter by holding the front tube tightly with one hand or two hands.

3. Halten Sie die fixierte Lenksäule 
im vorderen Drittel, um den 
E-Scooter bequem zu tragen.
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Um den E-Scooter vor der neuerlichen Inbetriebnahme wieder 
zu entfalten: 

Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung

1. Haken Sie den 
Falt-Riegel vom Clip 
der Lenkstange aus. 

8. Safety Instructions 9. Folding&Unfolding

EN-11 EN-12

1.An electric scooter is a sport entertainment tool that is not a vehicle.However,when you drive it into the public areas, it will 
also show a vehicle property, so there also exsits possible security risks for the electric scooter like other vehicles.Strictly follow 
the instructions in the manual so to keep your and others’safty as possible and follow the traffic regulations and codes of the 
nation,provinces and cities during your driving.

2.At the same time,you need to understand that when you drive on public roads or other public places,you may face risks 
caused by illegal driving/ improper operation by others or transport tools even if you fully follow this safe driving guide .Just as 
that we may be hurt by other vehicles during walking or riding a bike,when we drive the electric scoolter,like all the other 
vehicles,the faster the speed is,the longer distance it takes to brake,and the emergency brake on some smooth ground may 
also cause wheels to slip and then loose balance or even fall.Therefore,it is important to keep vigilance,keep a proper speed, 
and maintain a reasonable safe distance from other vehicle while driving. Please stay vigilant and drive at low speeds before 
driving into unfamiliar areas.

3.Please respect the road rights of pedestrians when driving. Avoid frightening passers-by,especially children.Please ring the 
bell and slow down when passing through pedestrians. Try to drive throng from the left side of the pedestrians (suitable for the 
country where the vehicle is driven on the right). Keep driving in the right side and reduce the speed when facing the pedestri-
ans.

4.Please strictly follow the safety instructions of this manual,when driving in China and other countries and regions where there 
are no relevant national standards and regulations for electric scooters.The Company shall not be directly and severally liable 
for any property or personal loss, accidents,legal disputes,and any other adverse events resulted by conflicts of interest caused 
by the acts warned in this Manual.

5.Do not lend electric scooters to the ones who can not operate so to avoid injury.When lend the electric scooter to a 
friend,please be responsible for his or her safety,teach him or her how to drive and remind him or her to wear helmet and 
safety gear.

6.Please carry out a basic inspection of the electric scooter before each driving. If you find that some sparts are loosen,the 
battery life significantly reduced, tires slowly leaking or excessive wear and tear,abnormal conditions such as abnormal 
steering noise or failure,please stop using it immediately and do not drive by force.Please call after-sale department for 
professional guidance or maintenance services.

When folding the scooter,switch off the electric scooter,loosen the lock lever and lower the pole,lock the bell clip with the hook 
on the rear fender; When unfolding the scooter, unlock the bell clip from the hook on rear fender,then hold the pole into vertical 
position, and fix the folding mechanism.

Move the folded scooter by holding the front tube tightly with one hand or two hands.

2. Ziehen Sie die Lenk-
säule vorsichtig nach 
vorne und schließen 
dann die Lenksäulen-
verriegelung.
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Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung

• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob die Scheibenbremse gut 
justiert ist.

• Für die Justierung der Scheibenbremse benötigen Sie den 
Inbusschlüssel M5.

1. Lösen Sie die Schrauben der Bremssattelbefestigung leicht, 
bis sich der Bremssattel bewegen lässt.

2. Lockern Sie das Bremsseil (bei zu fest angezogener Bremse) 
bzw. ziehen Sie das Bremsseil an (bei zu lockerer Bremse).

3. Halten Sie das Bremsseil in der gewünschten Position und 
ziehen die Schrauben der Bremssattelbefestigung wieder 
fest.

10. Repair and Maintenance
Cleaning and storage of the electric scooter

Battery maintenance

EN-13 EN-14

If there is dirty on the surface of the electric scooter,wet a soft cloth with a small amount of clean water and wipe it.If there is a dirty that is difficult to clean up,spread 
toothpaste on the surface and brush it over and over again with a toothbrush,and then clean it with a wet cloth.If there is any scratch on the plastic parts of the 
body,sandpaper or other abrasive materials can be used to polish it. 
Tips:Alcohol,gasoline,kerosene or other corrosive,volatile chemical solvents shall not be used for cleaning,the appearance and internal structure of the body will be 
seriously damaged.Pressure water gun shall not be used to spray and clean,the electric scooter must be switched off,the charging cable shall be unplugged and the 
rubber cover of the charging port shall be fastened, or there will be serious failure caused by electrocuting or internal water.
When not in use,electric scooters shall be stored in dry and cool arears in rooms and long periods of outdoor storage shall be avoided.Sun exposure /overheating 
/supercooling outdoor environments will accelerate the aging of the appearance and tires of electric scooters and reduce the service life of electric scooters and their 
batteries.

1.Do not use batteries of other models or brands,or there may be safety risks. 
2.Do not touch battery contacts,do not open or puncture the shell. Avoid short circuit caused by the contact of metal objects with battery contacts,otherwise it may cause 
battery damage or casualties.
3.Original chargers are used to charge only, or there is a risk of damage or fire.
4.Improper disposal of waste batteries may seriously pollute the environment, Follow the local regulations on wast batteries.Do not throw away the battery unit at will 
and let's protect the natural environment together. 
5.Please recharge the battery and store it after the use,which is helpful to prolong the battery life.
Do not place batteries at temperatures above 50 ℃ or below -20 ℃ (for example, do not place electric scooters or their batteries in summer tanning cars), and batteries 
shall not be put on fire,which may cause failure and overheating of batteries and even fire risk.Please charge the battery firstly if it is not used for more than 30 
days.Keep it stored in a cool and dry place and charge it once every 60 days,otherwise the battery may be damaged and the damage is not covered by warranty.
Charging before the power is completely run out and try to keep the battery is charged early and often,which can greatly prolong the life of the battery.In addition,the 
battery unit can perform long and well at room temperature,and perform shorter and worse under 0 ℃.Typically, at the temperature of -20 ℃,the life capacity and 
performance of the battery will be only half or lower than that at room teperature.When the temperature climbs,the mileage range of the battery will recover.
Tips: Electric scooters will run out the storage power in about 120-180 days after standby.There is an intelligent chip inside the battery to record the charging and 
discharging situation of the battery.The damage caused by didn’t charge for a long time will result in the battery can’t be charged. If the battery is not recharged in time, 
it is likely to be damaged cause by over discharge.This damage is not recoverable and is out of a free warranty. (Note: non-professionals shall not be allowed to 
disassemble the battery, otherwise there may result in a serious safety accident caused by electric shock or short circuit!)

If you feel the brakes are too tight,counterclockwise loosen the pressure plate screws located on the disc brake seat with a M4 hex wrench,loose the brake cable silghtly to 
shorten its exposed tail length,and then fix the plate screws. If you feel the brakes is loose, loosen the pressure plate screws,drag the brake cable so that its exposed tail 
length slightly lengthened, and then fix the plate screws.

If the front tube of your electric scooter is shaking during driving,please lock the two screws at the folding mechanism with a M5 hexagonal wrench.

If the front and rear tires are found flat, please insert air into the wheel, firstly, take off the nozzle caps, tighten the extended inflation nozzle to the tire inflation nozzle and 
tighten them,and then connect the air pump for inflation.

Bremsen justieren:

HINWEIS!

• Die Einstellung ist korrekt, wenn die Bremsbacken max.  
1 mm Abstand zur Bremsscheibe haben.

• Die Scheibenbremse quietscht beim Benutzen möglicher-
weise, bis sie eingefahren wurde. Dies ist normal und hat 
keinen Einfluss auf die Funktion oder Leistung der Bremse.
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Aufbewahrung, Wartung und Reinigung

Wenn die Lenkstange während der Fahrt leicht wackelt, ziehen 
Sie die Schrauben am Faltmechanismus mit dem Innensechs-
kantschlüssel M4 fest.

Schrauben Sie zuerst die Schutzkappe ab. Verwenden Sie die 
Ventilverlängerung und füllen Sie den Reifen mit einer Luftpum-
pe. Achten Sie auf den richtigen Reifendruck.

10. Repair and Maintenance
Cleaning and storage of the electric scooter

Battery maintenance

EN-13 EN-14

If there is dirty on the surface of the electric scooter,wet a soft cloth with a small amount of clean water and wipe it.If there is a dirty that is difficult to clean up,spread 
toothpaste on the surface and brush it over and over again with a toothbrush,and then clean it with a wet cloth.If there is any scratch on the plastic parts of the 
body,sandpaper or other abrasive materials can be used to polish it. 
Tips:Alcohol,gasoline,kerosene or other corrosive,volatile chemical solvents shall not be used for cleaning,the appearance and internal structure of the body will be 
seriously damaged.Pressure water gun shall not be used to spray and clean,the electric scooter must be switched off,the charging cable shall be unplugged and the 
rubber cover of the charging port shall be fastened, or there will be serious failure caused by electrocuting or internal water.
When not in use,electric scooters shall be stored in dry and cool arears in rooms and long periods of outdoor storage shall be avoided.Sun exposure /overheating 
/supercooling outdoor environments will accelerate the aging of the appearance and tires of electric scooters and reduce the service life of electric scooters and their 
batteries.

1.Do not use batteries of other models or brands,or there may be safety risks. 
2.Do not touch battery contacts,do not open or puncture the shell. Avoid short circuit caused by the contact of metal objects with battery contacts,otherwise it may cause 
battery damage or casualties.
3.Original chargers are used to charge only, or there is a risk of damage or fire.
4.Improper disposal of waste batteries may seriously pollute the environment, Follow the local regulations on wast batteries.Do not throw away the battery unit at will 
and let's protect the natural environment together. 
5.Please recharge the battery and store it after the use,which is helpful to prolong the battery life.
Do not place batteries at temperatures above 50 ℃ or below -20 ℃ (for example, do not place electric scooters or their batteries in summer tanning cars), and batteries 
shall not be put on fire,which may cause failure and overheating of batteries and even fire risk.Please charge the battery firstly if it is not used for more than 30 
days.Keep it stored in a cool and dry place and charge it once every 60 days,otherwise the battery may be damaged and the damage is not covered by warranty.
Charging before the power is completely run out and try to keep the battery is charged early and often,which can greatly prolong the life of the battery.In addition,the 
battery unit can perform long and well at room temperature,and perform shorter and worse under 0 ℃.Typically, at the temperature of -20 ℃,the life capacity and 
performance of the battery will be only half or lower than that at room teperature.When the temperature climbs,the mileage range of the battery will recover.
Tips: Electric scooters will run out the storage power in about 120-180 days after standby.There is an intelligent chip inside the battery to record the charging and 
discharging situation of the battery.The damage caused by didn’t charge for a long time will result in the battery can’t be charged. If the battery is not recharged in time, 
it is likely to be damaged cause by over discharge.This damage is not recoverable and is out of a free warranty. (Note: non-professionals shall not be allowed to 
disassemble the battery, otherwise there may result in a serious safety accident caused by electric shock or short circuit!)

If you feel the brakes are too tight,counterclockwise loosen the pressure plate screws located on the disc brake seat with a M4 hex wrench,loose the brake cable silghtly to 
shorten its exposed tail length,and then fix the plate screws. If you feel the brakes is loose, loosen the pressure plate screws,drag the brake cable so that its exposed tail 
length slightly lengthened, and then fix the plate screws.

If the front tube of your electric scooter is shaking during driving,please lock the two screws at the folding mechanism with a M5 hexagonal wrench.

If the front and rear tires are found flat, please insert air into the wheel, firstly, take off the nozzle caps, tighten the extended inflation nozzle to the tire inflation nozzle and 
tighten them,and then connect the air pump for inflation.

10. Repair and Maintenance
Cleaning and storage of the electric scooter

Battery maintenance

EN-13 EN-14

If there is dirty on the surface of the electric scooter,wet a soft cloth with a small amount of clean water and wipe it.If there is a dirty that is difficult to clean up,spread 
toothpaste on the surface and brush it over and over again with a toothbrush,and then clean it with a wet cloth.If there is any scratch on the plastic parts of the 
body,sandpaper or other abrasive materials can be used to polish it. 
Tips:Alcohol,gasoline,kerosene or other corrosive,volatile chemical solvents shall not be used for cleaning,the appearance and internal structure of the body will be 
seriously damaged.Pressure water gun shall not be used to spray and clean,the electric scooter must be switched off,the charging cable shall be unplugged and the 
rubber cover of the charging port shall be fastened, or there will be serious failure caused by electrocuting or internal water.
When not in use,electric scooters shall be stored in dry and cool arears in rooms and long periods of outdoor storage shall be avoided.Sun exposure /overheating 
/supercooling outdoor environments will accelerate the aging of the appearance and tires of electric scooters and reduce the service life of electric scooters and their 
batteries.

1.Do not use batteries of other models or brands,or there may be safety risks. 
2.Do not touch battery contacts,do not open or puncture the shell. Avoid short circuit caused by the contact of metal objects with battery contacts,otherwise it may cause 
battery damage or casualties.
3.Original chargers are used to charge only, or there is a risk of damage or fire.
4.Improper disposal of waste batteries may seriously pollute the environment, Follow the local regulations on wast batteries.Do not throw away the battery unit at will 
and let's protect the natural environment together. 
5.Please recharge the battery and store it after the use,which is helpful to prolong the battery life.
Do not place batteries at temperatures above 50 ℃ or below -20 ℃ (for example, do not place electric scooters or their batteries in summer tanning cars), and batteries 
shall not be put on fire,which may cause failure and overheating of batteries and even fire risk.Please charge the battery firstly if it is not used for more than 30 
days.Keep it stored in a cool and dry place and charge it once every 60 days,otherwise the battery may be damaged and the damage is not covered by warranty.
Charging before the power is completely run out and try to keep the battery is charged early and often,which can greatly prolong the life of the battery.In addition,the 
battery unit can perform long and well at room temperature,and perform shorter and worse under 0 ℃.Typically, at the temperature of -20 ℃,the life capacity and 
performance of the battery will be only half or lower than that at room teperature.When the temperature climbs,the mileage range of the battery will recover.
Tips: Electric scooters will run out the storage power in about 120-180 days after standby.There is an intelligent chip inside the battery to record the charging and 
discharging situation of the battery.The damage caused by didn’t charge for a long time will result in the battery can’t be charged. If the battery is not recharged in time, 
it is likely to be damaged cause by over discharge.This damage is not recoverable and is out of a free warranty. (Note: non-professionals shall not be allowed to 
disassemble the battery, otherwise there may result in a serious safety accident caused by electric shock or short circuit!)

If you feel the brakes are too tight,counterclockwise loosen the pressure plate screws located on the disc brake seat with a M4 hex wrench,loose the brake cable silghtly to 
shorten its exposed tail length,and then fix the plate screws. If you feel the brakes is loose, loosen the pressure plate screws,drag the brake cable so that its exposed tail 
length slightly lengthened, and then fix the plate screws.

If the front tube of your electric scooter is shaking during driving,please lock the two screws at the folding mechanism with a M5 hexagonal wrench.

If the front and rear tires are found flat, please insert air into the wheel, firstly, take off the nozzle caps, tighten the extended inflation nozzle to the tire inflation nozzle and 
tighten them,and then connect the air pump for inflation.

Lenkerstange justieren:

Luft einpumpen

• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Reifendruck und füllen Sie 
bei Bedarf die Reifen mit Luft. 

• Der empfohlene Reifendruck ist 2,5 bar für beide Räder.
• Der maximal zulässige Luftdruck ist auf dem Reifen einge-

prägt.

ACHTUNG!
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Garantie

Vor der Inbetriebnahme lesen Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung 
gründlich durch, um sich mit dem Umgang des E-Scooters ver-
traut zu machen.

Die KSR Group GmbH gewährt eine gesonderte Garantie unter 
Einhaltung der nachstehenden Bedingungen. Die gesetzlichen 
Gewährleistungsvorschriften sowie die sich aus dem Produkt-
haftungsgesetz ergebenden Ansprüche bleiben hiervon un-
berührt. Eventuelle Ansprüche des Käufers auf Nacherfüllung 
und Schadensersatz bei Mängeln bleiben bei Vorliegen der 
entsprechenden Voraussetzungen daneben erhalten.

Die Garantie gilt für den E-Scooter ESA 1900 und beträgt ab 
dem Kaufdatum (es gilt das Belegdatum) 24 Monate.
Für den Akku beträgt die Garantie 6 Monate ab dem Kaufdatum.

Die Garantie umfasst Material, Konstruktions- und Fertigungs-
fehler, vorausgesetzt, dass dieser Mangel bereits bei Liefe-
rung vorhanden war und das Produkt vom Käufer sach- und 
bestimmungsgemäß behandelt wurde. Verschleißteile sowie 
Materialien, welche für Servicearbeiten verwendet werden, sind 
von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Die Garantie beinhaltet ent-
weder die kostenlose Reparatur, den Austausch des defekten 
Teils bzw. der defekten Teile oder den Austausch des gesamten 
Produkts gegen ein gleichwertiges Produkt. Das entsprechende 
Wahlrecht obliegt der KSR Group GmbH.
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Bei Auftreten eines Störfalles / Mangels ist umgehend der 
Händler zu informieren und diesem ist das aufgetretene Pro-
blem ausführlich zu schildern. Kann das Problem auf diesem 
Wege nicht gelöst werden, ist das gründlich gereinigte Produkt 
inklusive aller Zubehörteile transportsicher zu verpacken und 
den Anweisungen des Händlers entsprechend zu retournieren.
Dem Paket sind die nachfolgenden Informationen und Doku-
mente beizufügen:

1. Name, Vorname und Adresse (zusätzlich auch außen auf 
dem Paket anzugeben)

2. Artikel-Nr. und Serien-Nr. (auf der Trittbrettunterseite)
3. Kaufdatum
4. Original des Kaufbeleges
5. Aussagekräftige Fehlerbeschreibung
6. Im Falle einer Beschädigung durch den Transport: 

Name des Paketdienstes und Paketnummer

Es wird ausdrücklich empfohlen, den Originalkarton für die trans-
portsichere Verpackung zu verwenden. Sollten Sie eine andere 
Verpackung verwenden, ist dafür zu sorgen, dass diese fach-
gerecht gegen die typischen Gefahren eines Versandes schützt 
und entsprechende Schutzvorrichtungen aufweist. Eine bloße 
Pappverpackung mit Papierpolsterung ist nicht ausreichend. 
Für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verpackung entstehen, 
wird von KSR Group GmbH keine Haftung übernommen und 
die Garantie entfällt.

Garantie
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Der Garantieanspruch entfällt in folgenden Fällen:

• Bei nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung
• bei unsachgemäßer Bedienung, Pflege und / oder Wartung 

oder Lagerung (z.B. Schäden durch Feuchtigkeit oder zu 
hohe Temperaturen, verwahrloste Produkte, etc.)

• bei Reparaturen, Reparaturversuchen und Modifikationen 
jeglicher Art sowie bei Einsatz von fremden Ersatz- und 
Zubehörteilen usw., die von jemand anderem als von KSR 
Group GmbH oder von ihr autorisierten Betrieben vorge-
nommen wurden

• bei unsachgemäßer Transportverpackung und / oder un-
sachgemäßem Transport

• bei unsachgemäßen mechanischen Einwirkungen auf das 
Produkt oder auf Teile des Produkts

• bei sämtlichen Ereignissen, die nicht in der Verarbeitung 
und Herstellung des Produkts begründet sind (z.B. Sturz, 
Aufprall, Beschädigung durch Fremdeinwirkung, Brand, 
Erdbeben, Überschwemmungsschäden, Blitzschlag etc.)

• sofern kein originaler Kaufbeleg vorgelegt wird
• bei Nutzung außerhalb privater Zwecke, insbesondere bei 

gewerblicher Nutzung

Entstehen der KSR Group GmbH Kosten durch Rückgabe / 
Rücksendung eines Produktes, obwohl weder ein Gewährleis-
tungsfall noch ein Recht zur Rückgabe vorliegt, sind diese vom 
Käufer zu tragen.

Garantie
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Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Altgeräte dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll! 
Sollte der E-Scooter einmal nicht mehr 
benutzt werden, so ist jeder Verbraucher 
gesetzlich verpflichtet, Altgeräte getrennt 
vom Hausmüll, z. B. bei einer Sammelstel-
le seiner Gemeinde / seines Stadtteils, ab-
zugeben. Damit wird gewährleistet, dass 
Altgeräte fachgerecht verwertet und ne-
gative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt ver-
mieden werden. Deswegen sind Elektro-
geräte mit diesem Symbol versehen.
Defekte oder nicht mehr zu verwenden-
de Akkus bringen Sie bitte zu Ihrer orts-
ansässigen Sammelstelle. Achten Sie auf 
das Symbol auf dem Akku.

Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung sortenrein. 
Geben sie Pappe und Karton zum Altpa-
pier, Folien in die Wertstoff-Sammlung.

Konformitätserklärung / Zertifikate

Siehe Beilage 
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Notizen
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Notizen
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